

No. 41894-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

**Cheney Salazar,**

Appellant.

---

Grays Harbor County Superior Court Cause No. 10-1-00201-7

The Honorable Judge Gordon Godfrey

**Appellant's Reply Brief**

Jodi R. Backlund  
Manek R. Mistry  
Attorneys for Appellant

**BACKLUND & MISTRY**  
P.O. Box 6490  
Olympia, WA 98507  
(360) 339-4870  
email: [backlundmistry@gmail.com](mailto:backlundmistry@gmail.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**ARGUMENT** ..... 1

**I. Mr. Salazar had the right to appointment of new  
counsel pending sentencing.** ..... 1

**II. The trial judge should have applied *A.N.J.* and *Padilla*  
to evaluate the merits of Mr. Salazar’s motion/request.** 1

**III. The contempt sanctions were unlawfully imposed.** ..... 3

**CONCLUSION** ..... 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Padilla v. Kentucky*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 130 S.Ct. 1473, 176 L.Ed.2d 284  
(2010)..... 1, 2

**WASHINGTON STATE CASES**

*Coluccio Constr. v. King County*, 136 Wash.App. 751, 150 P.3d 1147  
(2007)..... 3

*In re Dependency of A.K.*, 162 Wash.2d 632, 174 P.3d 11 (2007)..... 4

*In re Detention of Hawkins*, 169 Wash.2d 796, 238 P.3d 1175 (2010).. 5, 7

*In re Pullman*, 167 Wash.2d 205, 218 P.3d 913 (2009) ..... 1, 4

*McClarty v. Totem Elec.*, 157 Wash.2d 214, 137 P.3d 844 (2006) ..... 6

*State v. A.N.J.*, 168 Wash.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010)..... 1, 2, 3

*State v. Chavez*, \_\_\_ Wash.App. \_\_\_, \_\_\_ P.3d \_\_\_ (2011) ..... 1

*State v. Christensen*, 153 Wash.2d 186, 102 P.3d 789 (2004)..... 5

*State v. Davis*, 160 Wash.App. 471, 248 P.3d 121 (2011)..... 6

*State v. Engel*, 166 Wash.2d 572, 210 P.3d 1007 (2009) ..... 5

*State v. Jordan*, 146 Wash. App. 395, 190 P.3d 516 (2008)..... 4, 9

*State v. Martinez*, 161 Wash.App. 436, 253 P.3d 445 (2011) ..... 2

*State v. Punsalan*, 156 Wash.2d 875, 133 P.3d 934 (2006)..... 5

*State v. Williams*, 171 Wash.2d 474, 251 P.3d 877 (2011)..... 5

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 7.21.050 ..... 3, 6, 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Black's Law Dictionary*, 9<sup>th</sup> Ed. (2009) ..... 5

CrR 4.2 ..... 1, 3

*Dictionary.com*, Random House (2011) ..... 5
